>
<
o]
o
=2
i
<
w

Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name ot Company Company number
Ring Style t.Imited 08253815
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court, Cardiff 78 0f 2013
District Registry
{full name of count)
(a) insert full |/We (a)
name(s) and Richard Michael Hawes Robin David Allen
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
edministrator(s) 5 Callaghan Square 3 Rivergate
Cardift Temple Quay
CF10 58T Bristol
BS16GD
admnistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From To
(b) tnsert data 4 March 2013 3 September 2013
Signed EVMWA =
Joint TAdminsteator!s)
Dated 210/ 1%
;vllml LoD,
information in the box opposite but f Delotte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 5 Callaghan Square
contact you if there s a query on the Cardiff
form CF10 §8T
The contact information that you give Tel 029 2046 0000
will be vistble to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

Registrar of Companies at:-

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

. | E

05/10/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technotogy Limited, Glasgow, Scottand




Cranger Realisations Limited (formerly Chive Ranger Limited)

Court No. 74 of 2013

Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Ltd (formerly Clive Ranger (Holdings) Limited
Court No. 73 of 2013

Ring Style Limited

Court No. 78 of 2013

{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
{“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE PERIOD TO 3 SEPTEMBER 2013

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

2 October 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes The report
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or In part, by creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Richard Michael Hawes and Robin David Allen were appointed Joint Admrnistrators of Cranger Realisations
Limited {formerly Clive Ranger Limited), Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited (formerly Clive Ranger {Holdings)
Limited and Ring Style Limited on 4 March 2013 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed
by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without
personal lhability

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLF are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

Richard Michael Hawes and Robin David Allen
Joint Administrators of the Companies
Deloitte LLP

5§ Caliaghan Square

Cardiff

CF10 5BT

Tel +44 (0) 2920 460000

Fax +44 (0) 2920 482615




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME STATEMENT 5
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5§ OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
6  ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES
1 Statutory information
2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the 6 months from 4 March 2013

to 3 September 2013

3. Administrators’ Trading Account for the period 4 March 2013 to 3 September 2013
4. Administrators’ Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 3 September 2013
5. Administrators’ Time Costs for the period 4 March 2013 to 3 September 2013

Cranger Realis ations Limited, Cranger Realisatiens {Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limded — First Progress Report To
Creditors dated 2 October 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Companies” or “the Group”
each “a Company”

“Deloitte”

“the Court”
“the Bank"/ Secured Creditor”
“Clive Ranger”
“Holdings”
“Ring Style”
“RPO"

“ROT"

“EQS"

e

“pp”

“QFCH"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIPg (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Richard Michael Hawes and Robin David Allen, Joint Administrators
Cranger Realisations Limited {(formery Clive Ranger Limited)
Cranger Realisations {Holdings) Limited (formerly Clive Ranger

(Holdings) Limited
Ring Style Limited

Deloitte LLP

High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry

HSBC Bank plc

Clve Ranger Limited

Clve Ranger (Holdings) Limited

Ring Style Limited

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

000

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Qualfying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 Qctober 2013




11

12

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Companies since our first report to
creditors dated 26 Apnl 2013

Given the information previously provided in our first report to creditors, we have not included
detailed background information i1n respect of the Company and have focused on the progress
of the Administrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators’ proposals, as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1), Schedule B{ of the Act on 26 Apnl 2013 and the expiry of 8 business days
thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Richard Michael Hawes and Robin David Allen of Deloitte were appointed Admimstrators of
the Companies on 4 March 2013, following the filing of Notices of Appointment of
Administrators by the Directors

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Cardiff Distnict Registry under case numbers 73, 74 and 78 of 2013

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Adminstrators confim
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admunistrabons, all future commumications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which
has been set up specfically for this purpose The web address s
www deloitte com/uk/cliveranger

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices wiil be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
1




21

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Admunistrators concluded that the Companies had
significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and therefore it was not possible to meet
the first objective of an Administration, which was to rescue the Companies as a going
concern

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Companies The purpose of
the Administrations was achieved through a managed wind down of the business and sale of
the assets, as discussed further in Section 3 of this report

The Administrators’ proposals for all of the Companies in order to achieve this objective,
which were deemed approved on 9 May 2013 following the expiration of 8 business days from
the date of issue of the Administrators’ Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of
the Rules, were as follows

1 the Administrators continue o manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

3  the Adminsstrators be authonised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinten, that the Companies will have no assets availlable for
distribution,

4  the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when ¢lams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creddors, a
Creditors Commiitee be appointed 1n respect of each or any of the Companies
compnsing of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or
Companies,

6 that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, f one 15 appointed, be
asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters
anising in the Admunistrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses,

7 that, f a Creditors’ Committee i1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be
asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the ime properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used
by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Admirustrators’ expenses,

Cranger Reahsations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
2




10

1"

12

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
dunng the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the tme when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applicable,

that, if a Creditors' Commuttee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each of the Companies shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevaling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Admrnistrators and their staff
in attending to matters anising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the tme when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters In the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may include the distrbution of funds tec unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors' Voluntary
Liguidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which cption will result in a
better realisation for creditors,

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidaton Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme given in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Ligwdator(s) provided the nomination 15 made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act, the Liqudators will each be
authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Commuttees, the creditors, or secured and preferential
creditors if a Para 52 statement has been made, of each Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from habibty per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Admimstrators’ filng therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

Cranger Reatisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings} Limited and Ring Style Limited —~ Fust Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
3




22 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect to each of the

approved proposals

.

Proposal Current status
1 Saleof Following our appointment, we prepared a brief sales memorandum for potential
business interested partes Contact was made with approximately 30 parties, from which
several meetings were held and further details of the business and assets of
Cranger were provided Dunng subsequent negotiations, it became apparent that
no party was interested in purchasing the business and assets of Swansea, Cribbs
Causeway and Bath
Under the circumstances and continuing with the initial strategy of maximising stock
realisations, we closed the Swansea store on 27 March 2013, Cnbbs Causeway on
5 Apnl 2013 and Bath on 22 Apnl 2013
All of the remaining stock has been transferred to Cardff and a sale of the Cardiff
store was completed on 2 May 2013
There were no assets in Holdings and Ring Style
2 Directors The Administrators have completed therr investigations and have submitted their
Reporting reports for the Companies to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on
14 August 2013
3 Agreement of Claims of the preferential and unsecured creditors have not been agreed in any of
creditors’ the Administrations
clams
4 Distnbubons to | The Bank are the only creditor that have received a distnbution to date from
creditors Cranger No distributions have been made from Holdings and Ring Style
5 Committee A creditors’ committee has not been appainted for any of the Companies
6 Admistrators’ | The Administrators’ fees have been formally agreed with the debenture holder, and
fees fees of £70,000 plus VAT have been drawn in respect of Cranger No fees will be
drawn in respect of Holdings and Ring Style
7 Conclusion In due course it s likely that a notice will be filed with Court and Registrar of
Companies for all three Companies, confirming that the purpose of the
Administrations has been achieved and that the Joint Administrators will seek to be
discharged from liability at the same time
8 Liqudation It will not be necessary to place any of the Companies into Liquidation as a
distnbution will not be made to the unsecured credifors
9 Discharge A request has been made to the Bank and, where appropnate, the preferential

creditors to agree to the Administrators’ discharge from hability for all three
Companies following the filing of their final report to creditors and vacating office
This has not yet been received

Further information In respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013




31

32

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account for Cranger, covenng
the penod from 4 March 2013 to 3 September 2013 in accerdance with SIP7 (EAW) There
have been no realisations in Holdings and Ring Style

An EOS as at 3 September 2013 is attached at Appendix 4 for Cranger as there have been no
realisations 1n Holdings and Ring Style No future realisations will be made for Holdings and
Ring Style

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations during the six month period
and an eshmation of the those assets yet to be realised, together wath details of costs incurred
but as yet remain unpaid

Asset Realisations for Cranger

Trading Sales

The Company's principal asset consisted of stock, which was covered by the Bank's floating
charge secunty

The Administrators’ strategy was to continue trading the stores for a short penod of time whilst
realising stock via a managed wind down of the business During this trading penod, the
Administrators sought offers for the business and assets as a going concern

Swansea, Cnbbs Causeway and Bath stores closed in March and Apnl and a sale of the
Cardiff store was complete on 2 May 2013

Total stock realisations for the peried of trading totalled £780,351, and generated net
realisations of £619,381 as detaled in Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators Trading Account
at Appendix 3 gives a further breakdown of the costs incurred during the period that the
business was traded during the Administration

Motor Vehicles and Equipment

The sale of Cranger's motor vehicle and equipment amounted to £2,850 with the sum of
£2,800 to be recewved shortly

Cash at Bank

At the date of the Administrators appointment the sum of £7,200 was held as cash and used
dunng the trading penod

Debtors

One debt existed at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment totaling £3,400 and 1t 1s
expected that this debt will be collected m July

Goodwill

As part of the sale of the Cardiff store, we realised Goodwill of £50,000
Rates Refund

A refund of business rates has been received totalling £3,232

Gross Bank Interest

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisatons (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited - Fust Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 QOctober 2013
5




3.3

34

3.5

The sum of £875 has been recewved dunng the Administration in respect of gross bank
interest
Payments for Cranger

Durnng the peniod that the Joint Administrators’ traded the business, purchases of £17,557
were made and staff wages of £78,510 were paid Rents of £16,160 were made to Cranger's
landlords, rents accrued and not yet paid totalling £20,000 These sums will be paid shortly

Further costs, such as business rates of £8,969 and bank charges of £8,319 were also made
dunng the Administration trading period

Estimated Future Realisations
All assets have been realtsed and no further realisations are expected

Costs Incurred but Remain Unpaid

Inctuded within the EOS at Appendix 4 are costs incurred in relation to Cranger n respect of
stock purchases durnng the period of this report, but which as yet remain unpaid, and are thus
not reflected in the R&P at Appendix 2 These costs are separately detailed below

Cost Description Amount (£}
Trading Purchases 1,113
Rent 20,000

Estimated outcome for creditors

As shown n Appendix 4, and detalled in Section 5 below, the estimated outcome for the
creditors of Cranger 1s shown below

Creditor Type Estimated Qutcome

Secured creditor Paid in full

Preferential creditors To be paid in full

Unsecured creditors No dividend to this category
of creditor

No distributions will be made in respect of Holdings and Ring Style

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
6




41

4.2

43

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Bank debt for Cranger at the date of the Admimistrators’ appointment, and as set out In
the Statement of Affairs, can be summansed as follows

£000
Term loan faciity — Cranger 365
Overdraft facility — Cranger 200
Total 565

The Bank has been repaid in full
There 1s no secured creditor hability for Holdings or Ring Style

Preferential creditors

As part of the continued trading of Cranger business, all employees were paid therr wages
plus hohday up to and including the date of redundancy There have been additional
preferential clams received from The Redundancy Payments office and employees in respect
to arrears of wages and holiday pay that had been accrued prior to the appointment of the
Admtnistrators totalling £5,068 which relate wholly to Cranger These clams will be settled in
full shortiy

No preferential clams have been made of Holdings and Ringstyle nor are any clams
expected

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)@) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property I1s the
amount of a Company's property which would, but for this section, be avalable for the holders
of floating charges created by Cranger However, the PP distnbution does not apply i the
Bank's secunity is dated pnor to September 2003 In this case, the Bank has a secunty dated
9 July 1980, therefore the PP will not apply to any of the Companies

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 4 March 2013, as shown in the Directors’ Statement of
Affaws, 15 estimated to be £447,073 for Cranger After discharging the costs of the
Admirmistration, and repaying the secured creditor, there will not be any funds available to pay
a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company

There are no unsecured creditors in Ring Style or Holdings

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdngs) Limited and Ring Styte Limited — Fist Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
7




5.1

52

5.3

5.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment penod

The Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek an extension of the
Administrations beyond the end of the istial peried of their appointment

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report for all of the Companies was submitted to The Insolvency
Service on 14 August 2013

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are cbliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initiat assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This imhial assessment
mcluded enguines into any potential clams that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with any of the Companies

Having completed this review, we have not identified any avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are avaitable to the Administrators such as,

. an application to Court,

. fiing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

. in the event that the Company has no property remaining to be realised the
Administrators may notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which tme the
appointment of the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the
company 1s deemed to be dissolved

It 1s most likely that in respect of these Administrations that a notice will be filed with the Court
and Registrar of Comparnies confirming that the purpose of the Administrations has been
received and the Joint Administrators will seek to be discharged from hability at the same
time

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
8




"

55

56

SIP13 {E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confim that there have been no
transactions with connected parttes during the penod of this report or In the two years pnor to
the appointments

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order In respect of the Company, Council Regulation {(EU) No
1346/2000 apphes and these are the main proceedings as defined n Aricle 3(1) of that
regulation

Cranger Realisatons Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited - Furst Progress Report To
Creditors dated 2 October 2013
9




e

6.1

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

6.1 1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in respect of Cranger was fixed by the secured
creditor as follows

(1) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevaling standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work s performed, plus VAT,

6.12 Remuneration

Durng the past 6 month penod the Administrators of Cranger have charged total
remuneration of £236,014 made up of 502 hours at an average charge out rate of £470
across all grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments Of this sum, a total of
£70,000 has been drawn and paid as indicated in the Recepts and Payments account at
Appendix 2

Approval has not been sought to draw fees from Holdings or Ring Style
The work has been categonised into the foliowing task headings and sub categones

. Admenistratron and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notffication, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record,
statutory reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of
business, transiton of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

) Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day to day trading
Issues, monitonng trading activities, prepanng trading accounts, corresponding with
suppliers and customers

. Creditors includes such tasks as credior set up, communicaon and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferental and unsecured claims, retention of ttle 1ssues,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice In retation to
secunty granted to the bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with
customers, creditors, employee 1ssues and submithng documentation to HM Revenue
& Customns

° Other Matters includes employee related issues, VAT and corporation Tax 1ssues

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
10




62

6.3

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s availlable for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
gngland-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wrniting to the Admimistrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2012/13
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

£
201212013
Grade (Sept 2012 to Aug 2013)
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department’'s partners and staff
In certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department’s bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department’s bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record their time
spent working on the case on a computensed tme recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
sentonty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Morgan Cole LLP were tnstructed by the Administrators of Cranger to
advise on appropriate legal matters The professional costs to date are summarised i the
table below All professicnal costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved

Name of lawyerfagent NET (£) VAT (£} TOTAL (£)

Morgan Cole 8,608 00 1,685 20 10,291 20

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realsations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — Furst Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
11




A

6.4

65

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such reguests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, n
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Linited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013
12




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

CRANGER REALISATIONS LIMITED, CRANGER REALISATIONS {HOLDINGS) LIMITED, RING
STYLE LIMITED (ALL !N ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Cranger Realisations
Limited

Clive Ranger Limited

Cranger Realisations
(Holdings) Limited

Clve Ranger {Holdings)
Limited

Ring Style Limited

Ring Style Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

High Court of Justice
Cardiff Distnct Registry

74 of 2013

4 March 2013

Richard Michael Hawes
Robin David Allen
Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square,
Cardiff

CF10 58T

clo Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square
Cardiff

CF10 5BT
01278363
December 1876
Richard Thomas

HSBC Bank plc
PwC

The Directors

Richard Slack
Richard Thomas

In Administration

High Court of Justce
Cardiff Distnict Registry

73 of 2013

4 March 2013

Richard Michael Hawes
Robin Dawvid Allen
Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Sguare,
Cardiff

CF10 5BT

clo Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square
Cardiff

CF10 5BT
02509033

June 1980

Richard Thomas
HSBC Bank plc

PwC

The Directors

Richard Slack
Richard Thomas

In Admirustration

High Court of Justice
Cardiff Distnct Registry

78 of 2013

4 March 2013

Richard Michael Hawes
Robin Dawid Allen
Deloitte LLP

§ Callaghan Square,
Cardiff

CF10 5BT

clo Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square
Cardiff

CF10 58T
06253815

March 2012

Richard Thomas

HSBC Bank plc
PwC

The Directors

Richard Slack
Richard Thomas

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisattions (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Repert To
Creditors dated 2 October 2013

13




CLIVE RANGER LIMITED — (IN ADMINISTRATION)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT - 4 MARCH 2013 to 3 SEPTEMBER 2013

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

Recalpts
Trading Profit 619,380 73 - 619,380 73
Goodwil 50,000 50,000 00 - 50,000 00
Motor Vehicle and Equipment - 5000 2,800 00 2,850 00
Cash at Bank 7.217 7,200 00 - 7.200 00
Rates Refund - 3,232 35 - 3,232 35
Debtors 3,402 - 3,400 00 3,400 00
Bank interest - 87534 - 87534
Qutput VAT - 135,444 13 - 135,444 13
B816,182.55 6,200 00 822,382.55
Payments
Drstribution to Chargeholder 565,264 75 - 565,264 75
Freferentiat Crecitors - 5,068 00 5,068 00
Admnstrators’ Costs 70,000 00 30,000 00 100,000 00
Admrstrators’ Expenses - 5,000 00 5,000 00
Legal Fees 8,606 00 3,000 00 11,606 00
VAT Payment 111,977 58 921 00 112,898 58
Input VAT 22,545 22 - 22,545 22
778,392 55 43,988 00 822,382 55
Balance at Bank 37,789 00 {37,788 00) -

Notes

1 All monles are held on interest bearing bank accounts
2 The Company is registered for VAT and all VAT paid is recoverable
3 A corporation tax return will be made for Cranger and any tax due will be pald over to HMREC
4 Administrators costs shown above Include fees relating to the trading of the Company

5 Stock reallsatlons are reflected in the trading account at Appendix 3

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisatons {Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Linnted — First Progress Report To

Creditors dated 2 October 2013

14




CLIVE RANGER LIMITED — (IN ADMINISTRATION)

TRADING ACCOUNT - 4 MARCH 2013 to 3 SEPTEMBER 2013

APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 1

Receipts
Sales of stock 780,351 96 - 780,351 96
780,351 96 - 780,351 96
Payments
Purchases 16,443 41 1,113 27 17,556 68
Wages 7851025 - 7851025
Store Clearance costs 8,250 00 - 8,250 00
Wikhes 5104 - 5104
Rent 16,160 39 20,000 00 36,160 39
Rates 8,968 62 - 8,968 62
Fostage 605 00 - 605 00
Insurance 2,550 00 - 2,550 00
Bank charges/merchant services 8,319 25 - 8,319 26
139,857 96 21,113 27 160,971 23
Balance at Bank 640,494 00 {21,113 27} 619,380 73

Cranger Realisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — Furst Progress Report To
Creditors dated 2 Oclober 2013




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 1

CLIVE RANGER LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT - 4 MARCH 2013 to 3 SEPTEMBER 2013

'Summ ary il

Asset Reallsations

Goodwill - Carddf store - 50 000 50 000 B 50,000
Stock (net of tradng costs) 791 853 400 000 619,381 - 619,381

Motor Vehcle and Equpment 47,045 7,000 50 2800 2850
Debtors 3,402 3402 - 3,400 3,400
Prepayments 24,668 - 3,232 - 3232

Cash at Bank Ta7 27 7,200 - 7,200
Bank hierest - - 875 - 875

Avafable for preferental credtors 874,185 467,619 880,738 8,200 686,838

Less Freferential Creddors - (5 068) (5,068)
Less Estarated costs of reaksation (78 606) (38,000) (116,606)
Avallable for floating charge holder 602,132 (31,800) 585,264
Distributions to secured creditor 565,264 - 585,284

Cranger Reahisations Limited, Cranger Realisations (Holdings) Limited and Ring Style Limited — First Progress Report To
Creditors dated 2 October 2013
16




APPENDIX 5§
Page 1of1

CLIVE RANGER LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 4 MARCH 2013 TO 3 SEPTEMBER
2013

[Ho RN Co < £ N

Administration and Planning
Cashiering and Statutory Flling 445 3,167 50 1630 6930 50 1450 427750 3526 14,404 60 408,64
Cam Superision, Management and Closure 0% 355 00 470 1,761 50 262 576 90 T82 2,683 40 344.42
Inital Actions 7% 10,587 50 - - - - T80 10,587 50 605.00
General Reperting 1" 7357 50 33.00 10 065 00 - - 476 17,462 60 390.22
Liaison with Other Insolvency Practitionsrs - - - - - - -
M 20 21,627 50 54.00 18,786 00 17 12 4,864 40 106 32 45,147 90 428.87
Investigations
Investigations 145 877250 - - - 14 50 8,772.50 805 00
Reports on Directors' Conduct - 8.50 2,592 50 - - 8 60 2,892 50 305 00
14 50 8,772 80 8.50 2,692 50 - - 23 00 11,365 00 494.13
Trading
Day 1 Control of Trading 450 2,827 50 1500 4 57500 - - 1% 60 7,402 60 379,682
Ongoing Trading - - 73.00 22265 00 - - T300 22,265 00 305.00
Monitoring Trading 9200 55817 50 700 2,135 00 - - 9300 67,952.60 586.38
Closure of Trade - 34 50 10 522 50 - - 34 60 10,622 60 306.00
96 50 SLMS 00 128 50 39 497 50 - - 2’_28 00 9&1742.50 434.28
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts B - - - - . - - -
Other Aszets (e g Stock) - . - - - - - - -
Plant and Equipment, Fixtures and Fittings and ¥ - - - - - - - - -
Proparty - Freahold and Leasohold 050 3500 - - - - 0 &0 356 00 710.00
Retention of Title 27 00 16335 00 700 213500 - - 34 00 18,470 00 543.24
Sale of Business/ Assets 7950 4822 50 - - - - T9 50 48,202.50 806.32
Third Party Assets - - - - - - - -
107 00 84,892 50 700 2,136 00 - - 114 00 67,027 0 587 56
Creditors
Employsss - - 2520 9,652 50 - 25 20 9,862 50 38304
Praferential - - - - - - -
Secured 150 1065 0% - - - - 1580 1,065 00 71000
Shareholders - - - - - - - - -
Unsecured - - - - - - - -
1 50 1,065 00 25.30 9,662 60 - 28 70 10,717 50 401 40
Other Matters Include
Litigation - - - - - - - .
Pansions - - - - - - - -
Tax and VAT 100 710 00 460 2,605 00 130 2000 8 90 3,814.00 §23.77
100 710 00 480 2,606 00 130 29500 § 50 3,814 00 82377
TOTAL HOURS & COST 254 70 156,612 50 2268.80 76,245 60 1842 518340 50192 236,014 40 470 22
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE | 70,000 00

Cranger Realisations Limtted, Cranger Realisatons (Holdings) Lsimited and Ring Style Limited — Fist Progress Report To
Creditors dated 2 October 2013

17



